

Case Nos. 14-1290, 14-1292

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

COLORADO OUTFITTERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
—v.— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, Governor of the State of Colorado,
Defendant-Appellee.

CONGRESS OF RACIAL EQUALITY, *et al.*,
Amici Curiae.

JIM BEICKER, SHERIFF OF FREMONT COUNTY, *et al.*,
—v.— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, Governor of the State of Colorado,
Defendant-Appellee.

CONGRESS OF RACIAL EQUALITY, *et al.*,
Amici Curiae.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO—DENVER
HONORABLE MARCIA S KRIEGER
D.C. NO. 1082-1

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE

MARK T. CIANI
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
575 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022-2585
(212) 940-8800

JONATHAN K. BAUM
Counsel of Record
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60661-3693
(312) 902-5200

Attorneys for Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence

April 29, 2015

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ACT REGULATES CONDUCT WHICH FALLS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT RECOGNIZED IN <i>HELLER</i>	4
A. Background of the Act.....	4
1. Prohibition on Large Capacity Ammunition Magazines.	4
2. Universal Background Check Requirement.....	7
B. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect a Right to Possess LCMs.	9
1. LCMs Are Not “Arms.”.....	9
2. Even If LCMs Are “Arms,” They Are Still “Dangerous and Unusual” and Not Protected by the Second Amendment.	12
C. The Second Amendment Is Not Implicated by the Act’s Background Check Requirement.....	15
1. Background Checks are an Essential Means of Enforcing the “Longstanding” and “Presumptively Lawful” Prohibitions on Firearm Possession for Certain Dangerous Persons.	16
2. The Presumptive Validity of Laws Placing Conditions on the Commercial Sale of Firearms Suggests the Presumptive Validity of Laws Placing Similar Conditions on Private Transfers.	17
3. Requiring Background Checks for Private Transfers Does Not Interfere with the Ability of Law-Abiding Individuals to Use Firearms for Self-Defense.....	18
II. EVEN IF THE ACT IMPLICATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT, IT REMAINS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	20
A. If Heightened Scrutiny Is Necessary In Evaluating This Challenge, Strict Scrutiny Is Not Appropriate.....	20

1.	The Application of Strict Scrutiny to Firearm Regulations Is Generally Inappropriate.	20
2.	Strict Scrutiny is Inconsistent with <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	22
B.	If Heightened Scrutiny Applies, Intermediate Scrutiny is the Appropriate Level of Review.	24
C.	The Background Check Requirement and LCM Ban Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny.	26
1.	Preservation of Public Safety and Prevention of Crime Are Paramount Government Interests.	27
2.	LCMs and Permitting Transfers of Firearms Without Background Checks Jeopardize Public Safety.	27
3.	The Act is Substantially Related to the Government’s Significant Interests.	29
	CONCLUSION.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. McGowan</i> , 464 Mass. 232 (2013)	16, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	25, 29
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 25, 26, 29
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	22, 28
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Jackson v. San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	11, 21, 27
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	21
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	25, 29
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D.Conn. 2014).....	25, 29

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....26, 29

Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Dep’t,
No. 13–1876, 2014 WL 7181334 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2014)22

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012).....13, 23, 24

United States v. Fincher,
538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008)13

United States v. Huitron-Guizar,
678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)21

United States v. Marzzarella,
595 F. Supp. 2d 596 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....22

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)21

United States v. McCartney,
357 F. App’x. 73 (9th Cir. 2009)12

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)20, 21, 23

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)26

United States v. Walker,
709 F. Supp. 2d 460 (E.D. Va. 2010)21

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)21

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....24

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)21

Statutes

Act for Regulating and Disciplining Militia, 1785 Va. Acts ch. 1, § 310

C.R.S. § 18-12-1127, 19

C.R.S. § 18-12-301(2)(a)(I)5

C.R.S. § 18-12-302(2)-(3).....5

C.R.S. §§ 24-33.5-424, 12-26.1-101.....7

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)22

18 U.S.C. § 922(s).....7

Cal. Penal Code §§ 16150, 30305, 32310 (2015).....5

Cal. Penal Code §§ 26825, 26845, 28100-28415 (2015).....8

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 29-33, 29-37a(a), 29-37g(c) (West 2015).....8

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. §§ 53-202a(1)(e), 53-202b(a)(1), 53-202w(b) (West 2013).....5

Cook Cnty. Code of Ordinances §§ 54-211 – 54-2135

D.C. Code §§ 7-2502.01, 7-2502.03, 7-2502.04, 7-2502.05, 7-2502.07(a)-(b)
(2015).....8

D.C. Code §§ 7-2551.01 – 7-2551.03 (2012)5

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 11, § 1448A (West 2015).....8

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-1, 134-4, 134-8 (2013).....5

Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 134-2, 134-3.5 (West 2014).....8

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/2-11 (West 2014).....8

Iowa Code Ann. §§ 724.16, 724.17 – 724.21A (West 2015)8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-1203(b).....11

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121-123, 131, 131M (2014)5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 123, 129B, 131 (2013).....5

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 3-301-306 (West 2015).....8

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety §§ 5-117 – 5-126 (West 2015).....8

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.422 (West 2015).....8

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-402 – 14-404 (West 2015).....8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3 (West 2015).....8

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:58-5, 2C:58-12, 2C:58-13 (West 2014).....5

N.Y., Admin. Code § 10-3015

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898 (McKinney 2015).....8

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.02(7)-(8), 265.375

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.02-03 (McKinney 2015).....8

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2401– 69-2423 (2014).....8

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 166.412, 166.432, 166.434, 166.436 (West 2015).....8

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 6111 – 6111.3 (West 2014)8

R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §§ 11-47-35 (West 2014).....8

San Francisco Police Code § 619.....5

Sunnyvale Municipal Code § 9.44.050.....5

Other Authorities

Atlantic Firearms, <http://www.atlanticfirearms.com/accessories.html>.....12

Brian J. Siebel, Brady Ctr. To Prevent Gun Violence, Assault Weapons: Mass Produced Mayhem 16 (2008), <http://www.bradycampaign.org/sites/default/files/mass-produced-mayhem.pdf>.....14

Daniel W. Webster, *et al.*, *Preventing the Diversion of Guns to Criminals through Effective Firearm Sales Laws*, Reducing Gun Violence in America (2013), https://jhupress.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/1421411113_updf.pdf.....8

David Olinger, *Gun Dealer Surrenders Firearms License*, Denver Post, Oct. 14, 1999.....6

Dennis A. Henigan, *The Heller Paradox*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1171, 1197-98 (2009).....22

Guns America, <http://www.gunsamerica.com/BrowseSpecificCategory/Parent/Non-Guns/ViewAll.htm>.....12

Karyn Hunt, *Gunman Said to Have List of 50 Names*, Charlotte Observer, July 3, 1993.....6

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings (2013),
s3.amazonaws.com/s3.mayorsagainstillegalsguns.org/images/analysis-of-
recent-mass-shootings.pdf7

Mississippi Auto Arms, Inc., [http://www.mississippiautoarms.com/sort-by-item-
magazines-c-169_177.html](http://www.mississippiautoarms.com/sort-by-item-magazines-c-169_177.html).....12

Palmetto State Armory,
<http://palmettostatearmory.com/index.php/accessories.html>.....12

Susan Candiotti, Greg Botelho and Tom Watkins, *Newtown shooting details
revealed in newly released documents*, cnn.com, Mar. 29, 2013, available at
<http://www.cnn.com/2013/03/28/us/connecticut-shooting-documents>6

Violence Policy Ctr., Mass Shootings in the United States Involving High
Capacity Ammunition Magazines (Jan. 2011),
http://www.vpc.org/fact_sht/VPCshootinglist.pdf6
